
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
The next meeting of the COUNCIL Committee will be held at 6.00 pm on TUESDAY, 23 
MAY 2023 in the Council Chamber, 13 Church Street, Clitheroe, BB7 2DD. 
 
I do hope you can be there. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

 
2.   ELECTION OF MAYOR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 

2023/24 
 

 

 
3.   ELECTION OF DEPUTY MAYOR FOR THE MUNICIPAL 

YEAR 2023/24 
 

 

 
4.   TO DETERMINE THE COMMITTEE ARRANGEMENTS 

FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2023/24 
 

(Pages 3 - 32) 

 Report of the Chief Executive to follow 
 

 
 
5.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRS AND VICE CHAIRS 

 
(Pages 33 - 34) 

 
6.   MEMBERSHIP ON COMMITTEES 

 
(Pages 35 - 38) 

 
7.   REPRESENTATION ON OUTSIDE BODIES 

 
(Pages 39 - 40) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Electronic agendas sent to members of Council – Councillor Stuart Hirst (Chair), 
Councillor Anthony (Tony) Austin, Councillor Jan Alcock JP, Councillor Stephen 
Atkinson, Councillor Susan Bibby, Councillor David Birtwhistle, Councillor Ian Brown, 
Councillor Stella Brunskill JP, Councillor Louise Edge, Councillor Rosemary (Rosie) 
Elms, Councillor Steve Farmer, Councillor Stewart Fletcher, Councillor Mark French, 
Councillor Jonathan Hill, Councillor Mark Hindle, Councillor Simon Hore, Councillor 
Kevin Horkin MBE, Councillor Richard Newmark, Councillor Donna O'Rourke, Councillor 
Simon O'Rourke, Councillor Mary Robinson, Councillor James (Jim) Rogerson, 
Councillor Gary Scott, Councillor Robin Walsh, Councillor Nicholas Stubbs, Councillor 

Public Document Pack



 

Karl Barnsley, Councillor Derek Brocklehurst, Councillor Ryan Corney, Councillor 
Sophie Cowman, Councillor Lee Jameson, Councillor Charles McFall, Councillor 
Rachael Ray, Lee Street, Councillor Aaron Wilkins-Odudu, Councillor John Atherton, 
Councillor Michael Graveston, Councillor Gaye McCrum, Councillor Malcolm Peplow, 
Councillor Kieren Spencer and Councillor Gaynor Hibbert. 
 
 
 
Contact: Democratic Services on 01200 414408 or committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk  

mailto:committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk


-1- 

                                 
RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

REPORT TO ANNUAL COUNCIL 

 
meeting date:  TUESDAY 23 MAY 2023 
title:   COMMITTEE ARRANGEMENTS FOR MUNICIPAL YEAR 2023/2024 

AND APPROVAL OF DOCUMENTS IN THE CONSTITUTION 
submitted by:      CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
principal author:  JENNY MARTIN 
 
1 PURPOSE 

1.1 To determine the Council’s committee arrangements for the Municipal Year 2023/2024 
and to approve the documents contained in the Council’s Constitution. 

 
1.2 Relevance to the Council’s objectives and priorities – 

• Council’s Objectives – whilst the Council’s committee arrangements do not 
contribute directly to the achievement of the Council’s objectives, they set the 
framework for the Council’s decision-making processes. 

 
• Other considerations – the Council decided under the provisions of the Local 

Government Act 2000, after consultation with the electorate, to retain its committee 
arrangements rather than opt for an executive form of governance. This decision 
has been reconsidered and confirmed by the Policy & Finance committee.   
 

2 BACKGROUND 

2.1 The basis of the Council’s present committee structure was approved by the Policy 
and Finance Committee at its meeting on 3 April 2008 as amended to include an 
Economic Development committee.   
 

2.2 The terms of reference of committees including the Emergency committee, and the 
call-in procedure are set out in Appendix A and B together with the Constitution of the 
Parish Council Liaison Committee.  

 
2.3 A timetable of meetings for the Municipal Year 2023/2024 was provisionally approved 

by the Policy & Finance Committee at its meeting on 28 March 2023. The timetable for 
meetings is set out at Appendix ‘C’. 

 
2.4 As well as approving the number of committees and their terms of reference, the 

Council must also determine the number of seats on each committee.  The number of 
seats on each committee needs approving and the allocation of these seats will be in 
accordance with the political balance provisions of the Local Government and Housing 
Act 1989.  Appendix ‘D’ shows the Allocation of Committee Seats if the present 
committee structure is approved.  

 
2.5 The Chief Executive has been notified by 4 of the independent councillors that they 

wish to be a group in line with the Local Government Regulations 1990. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



-2- 

2.6 The Council appointed 13 councillors to represent the Council on the Parish Council 
Liaison Committee in 2022/2023.  Although political balance provisions do not apply, 
if they were to be applied, the proportion for 2023/24 would be Conservatives 6, Liberal 
Democrats 3, Labour 2, Independent Group 1, Green 1 and Independent 0.  

 
2.7 Under Standing Order 20(8) it is necessary to appoint an Emergency Committee.  The 

Emergency Committee will have power to take any necessary action when a need for 
urgent action arises between meetings of a committee.  The Emergency Committee 
for the Municipal Year 2022/2023 consisted of the Leader and Deputy Leader, a 
conservative councillor and the Shadow Leader.  The political balance rules also apply 
to the Emergency Committee so it is recommended that the membership be the 
Leader, Deputy Leader, Leader of the Opposition and Leader of the Labour Group. 

 
2.8 It has also been necessary to update the following documents contained in the 

Council’s Constitution: 
 

• Corporate Structure Chart 

• Corporate Debt Write Off Policy 

• Contract Procedure Rules 

• Financial Regulations 

 

2.9 These can be viewed on the Council’s website at  

 Agenda for Constitution on Tuesday, 23rd May, 2023 | Ribble Valley Borough 
Council (moderngov.co.uk) 

 

3 RISK ASSESSMENT 

3.1 The approval of this report may have the following implications:- 

• Resources – the estimated costs of administering the committee arrangements in 
2023/2024 are included in the approved budget for 2023/2024. 

• Technical, Environment and Legal – none. 

• Political – none. 

• Reputation – none. 

 

4 RECOMMENDED THAT THE COUNCIL 

4.1 approves the number of committees and their terms of reference set out in   

Appendix ‘A’; 

4.2 approves the call-in procedure set out in Appendix ‘B’; 

4.3 approves the timetable of meetings set out at Appendix ‘C’; 

4.4 approves the number of seats on each committee and the allocation of those seats set 
out in paragraph 3 of Appendix ‘D’; 

Page 4

https://ribblevalley.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=148&MId=525&Ver=4
https://ribblevalley.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=148&MId=525&Ver=4


-3- 

4.5 agrees the representation on the Parish Council Liaison Committees set out in 
paragraph 2.6 above; 

4.6 appoints an Emergency Committee as set out in paragraph 2.7 above. 

4.7 approves the updated documents contained in the Council’s Constitution as set out in 
paragraph 2.8 above. 

 
MARSHAL SCOTT 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
1 Agenda for Annual Meeting of Council 10 May 2022 
 
For further information please contact Jenny Martin at jenny.martin@ribblevalley.gov.uk.    

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A                                                                                             

 

 1 

 

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE OF COMMITTEES 
 Powers, duties and functions of Committees 

3.1 The powers, duties and functions (Terms of Reference) which are delegated to 
the specific committees are detailed in this Part. 

3.2 Except where: (i) the Council directs otherwise; or (ii) section 101 provides 
otherwise (e.g. in relation to functions under the Licensing Act 2003), the 
Committee to which a power, duty or function has been delegated may 
delegate such power, duty or function to a sub-committee or to an officer of the 
Council. 

3.3 This scheme of delegation to committees shall be (amended if necessary and) 
confirmed at t
[...]

Accounts & 
Audit 

5 2 2 1 1 0 

TOTAL 51 (-1) 22 22 (-3) 14 (-3) 7 (-2) 0 (+3) 
 50 22 19 11 5 3 
     TOTAL 110 

 
 
MAY 2023 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 Committee Chairs and Vice-Chairs 

 

Committee 
 

Chair Vice-Chair 

Community Services Ricky Newmark Jan Alcock 
Planning and Development 
 

Sue Bibby Stella Brunskill 

Health and Housing 
 

Stuart Hirst Tony Austin 

Personnel 
 

Rosie Elms Steve Farmer 

Licensing 
 

Ian Brown Stella Brunskill 

Policy and Finance 
 

Stephen Atkinson Simon Hore 

Accounts and Audit 
 

Robin Walsh Stuart Hirst 

Economic Development 
 

David Birtwhistle Stephen Atkinson 

Emergency Committee 
 

Stephen Atkinson Simon Hore 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



May 2023 

MEMBERSHIP ON COMMITTEES 2023/24 

COMMUNITY SERVICES (15) 

CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT 

LABOUR INDEPENDENT 
GROUP 

GREEN INDEPENDENT 

Jan Alcock Stewart 
Fletcher 

Karl Barnsley John Atherton Malcolm 
Peplow 

 

Stephen 
Atkinson 

Mary 
Robinson 

Lee Jameson Lee Street   

Stella Brunskill Simon 
O’Rourke 

    

Sophie 
Cowman 

     

Rosie Elms      
Ricky 
Newmark 

     

Gary Scott      
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT (15) 

CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT 

LABOUR INDEPENDENT 
GROUP 

GREEN INDEPENDENT 

Tony Austin Mark French Karl Barnsley Jim Rogerson  Ian Brown 
Sue Bibby Simon 

O’Rourke 
Kieren 
Spencer 

   

Derek 
Brocklehurst 

Stewart 
Fletcher 

Nick Stubbs    

Stella 
Brunskill 

     

Louise Edge      
Simon Hore      
Kevin Horkin      

 

HEALTH AND HOUSING (15) 

CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT 

LABOUR INDEPENDENT 
GROUP 

GREEN INDEPENDENT 

Jan Alcock Donna 
O’Rourke 

Rachael Ray John Atherton  Ian Brown 

Stephen 
Atkinson 

Mary 
Robinson 

Aaron 
Wilkins-
Odudu 

   

Tony Austin Jonathan Hill Nick Stubbs    
Rosie Elms      
Steve Farmer      
Stuart Hirst      
Charles McFall      

 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



May 2023 

PERSONNEL (9) 

CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT 

LABOUR INDEPENDENT 
GROUP 

GREEN INDEPENDENT 

Sue Bibby Donna 
O’Rourke 

Karl Barnsley David 
Birtwhistle 

  

Rosie Elms Ryan Corney Lee Jameson    
Steve Farmer      
Simon Hore      

 

LICENSING (15) 

CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT 

LABOUR INDEPENDENT 
GROUP 

GREEN INDEPENDENT 

Derek 
Brocklehurst 

Simon 
O’Rourke 

Kieren 
Spencer 

Jim Rogerson Malcolm 
Peplow 

Ian Brown 

Stella Brunskill Donna 
O’Rourke 

Michael 
Graveston 

Lee Street   

Steve Farmer Gaynor 
Hibbert 

    

Ricky 
Newmark 

     

Gary Scott      
Robin Walsh      

 

POLICY AND FINANCE 

CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT 

LABOUR INDEPENDENT 
GROUP 

GREEN INDEPENDENT 

Stephen 
Atkinson 

Mark French Aaron 
Wilkins-
Odudu 

David 
Birtwhistle 

Gaye McCrum  

Sue Bibby Stewart 
Fletcher 

Lee Jameson Jim Rogerson   

Louise Edge Gaynor 
Hibbert 

    

Stuart Hirst      
Simon Hore      
Kevin Horkin      
Ricky 
Newmark 

     

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 36



May 2023 

ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT (11) 

CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT 

LABOUR INDEPENDENT 
GROUP 

GREEN INDEPENDENT 

Tony Austin Stewart 
Fletcher 

Lee Jameson Lee Street Gaye McCrum  

Stuart Hirst Jonathan Hill Michael 
Graveston 

   

Charles 
McFall 

     

Ricky 
Newmark 

     

Robin Walsh      
 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT 

LABOUR INDEPENDENT 
GROUP 

GREEN INDEPENDENT 

Jan Alcock Stewart 
Fletcher 

Rachael Ray David 
Birtwhistle 

Malcolm 
Peplow 

 

Stephen 
Atkinson 

Jonathan Hill Michael 
Graveston 

   

Sophie 
Cowman 

Ryan Corney Aaron 
Wilkins-
Odudu 

   

Louise Edge      
Rosie Elms      
Stuart Hirst      
Robin Walsh      

 

PARISH COUNCIL LIAISON 

CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT 

LABOUR INDEPENDENT 
GROUP 

GREEN INDEPENDENT 

Derek 
Brocklehurst 

Mary 
Robinson 

Karl Barnsley David 
Birtwhistle 

Malcolm 
Peplow 

 

Sophie 
Cowman 

Simon 
O’Rourke 

Nick Stubbs    

Kevin Horkin Gaynor 
Hibbert 

    

Charles McFall      
Gary Scott      
Robin Walsh      

 
EMERGENCY 

CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT 

LABOUR INDEPENDENT 
GROUP 

GREEN INDEPENDENT 

Stephen 
Atkinson 

Stewart 
Fletcher 

Lee Jameson    

Simon Hore      

Page 37



May 2023 

 

Page 38



Agenda item 7 

                                 
RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

REPORT TO ANNUAL COUNCIL 

 
meeting date:  TUESDAY 23 MAY 2023 
title:   REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES 2023/24  
submitted by:        
principal author:  NOMINATIONS MADE BY GROUP LEADERS 
 

 

ORGANISATION NUMBER OF 
VACANCIES 

NOMINATIONS PARENT 
COMMITTEE 

NO. OF REPORTS 

Armed Forces 
Champion 

1 Lee Street Policy & Finance 1 

Forest of 
Bowland AONB 
Advisory 
Committee 

1 Rosie Elms Planning & 
Development 

1 

Hanson Cement 
Liaison 
Committee 

3 Kevin Horkin 
Stewart Fletcher 
+ 
Labour Group 
Nomination  

Health & Housing 2 

Hyndburn and 
Ribble Valley 
Council for 
Voluntary 
Services 

1 Richard 
Newmark 

Policy & Finance 1 

Longridge Social 
Enterprise 
Company Ltd 

1 Labour Group 
Nomination 

Community 
Services 

1 

Mersey Care NHS 
Foundation Trust 

1 Stuart Hirst Health & Housing 1 

NW Employer’s 
Organisation 

1 + 1 substitute Rosie Elms 
Sue Bibby 

Personnel 2 

Rural Services 
Network 

1 Louise Edge Planning & 
Development 

1 

Ribble Valley 
Community 
Safety 
Partnership 

3 Stewart Fletcher 
Tony Austin 
+ Labour Group 
Nomination 

Policy & Finance 1 

Ribble Valley 
Sports & 
Recreation 
(Roefield Leisure 
Centre) 

2 Ian Brown 
Simon O’Rourke 

Community 
Services 

1 

Tarmac Liaison 
Committee 

2 Ian Brown 
Simon O’Rourke 

Health & Housing 2 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



Agenda item 7 

ORGANISATION NUMBER OF 
VACANCIES 

NOMINATIONS PARENT 
COMMITTEE 

NO. OF REPORTS 

Police & Crime 
Panel 

1 Jan Alcock Policy & Finance 2 

Lancashire Waste 
Partnership 

1 Tony Austin Community 
Services 

1 

LGA General 
Assembly 

2 Stephen Atkinson 
Stewart Fletcher 

Policy & Finance 1 

Langho Football 
Club 

1 Steve Farmer Community 
Services 

1 

Salesbury & 
Copster Green 
Commons 
Management 
Committee 

3 Sue Bibby 
Stuart Hirst 
Louise Edge 

Community 
Services 

1 

Whalley 
Educational 
Foundation Trust 

1 Mark Hindle Policy & Finance 1 

 

Page 40


	Agenda
	4 TO DETERMINE THE COMMITTEE ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2023/24
	Appendix A - Committee Terms of Reference
	3.	TERMS OF REFERENCE OF COMMITTEES
	Powers, duties and functions of Committees
	General duties and powers of all Committees
	General duties and powers of all Committees except Policy and Finance Committee

	4.      TERMS OF REFERENCE OF POLICY AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
	5.     TERMS OF REFERENCE OF COMMUNITY COMMITTEE
	6.      TERMS OF REFERENCE OF PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE
	7.      TERMS OF REFERENCE OF HEALTH AND HOUSING COMMITTEE
	8.      TERMS OF REFERENCE OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE
	9.      TERMS OF REFERENCE OF PERSONNEL COMMITTEE
	10.    TERMS OF REFERENCE OF LICENSING COMMITTEE
	11.	TERMS OF REFERENCE OF ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE
	12.	TERMS OF REFERENCE OF AND PROTOCOL FOR AN EMERGENCY COMMITTEE
	Protocol
	Terms of Reference of Emergency Committee

	13.	CONSTITUTION OF THE PARISH COUNCIL LIAISON COMMITTEE

	Appendix B - Call in procedure
	Appendix C -COMMITTEE CYCLE 2023-24
	Appendix D - Allocation of Committee Seats 23-24
	Committee membership balance 23-24
	MATHEMATICAL CALCULATION
	Economic Development                             (15÷40 = 0.375)
	Personnel					(9÷40 = 0.225)
	6. Summary
	Cons       L. Dems      Labour      Ind Group    Green        Ind


	5 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRS AND VICE CHAIRS
	6 MEMBERSHIP ON COMMITTEES
	7 REPRESENTATION ON OUTSIDE BODIES



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Minutes of Council 
 
Meeting Date:  Tuesday, 23 May 2023, starting at  6.00 pm 
Present:  Councillor S Hirst (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
T Austin 
J Alcock 
S Atkinson 
S Bibby 
D Birtwhistle 
I Brown 
S Brunskill 
L Edge 
R Elms 
S Farmer 
S Fletcher 
M French 
J Hill 
M Hindle 
S Hore 
K Horkin 
R Newmark 
D O'Rourke 
S O'Rourke 
 

M Robinson 
J Rogerson 
G Scott 
R Walsh 
N Stubbs 
K Barnsley 
D Brocklehurst 
Corney 
S Cowman 
L Jameson 
McFall 
Ray 
L Street 
Wilkins-Odudu 
J Atherton 
Graveston 
McCrum 
K Spencer 
G Hibbert 
 

 
In attendance: Chief Executive, Director of Economic Development and Planning, 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Principal Communications Officer 
 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence from the meeting were received on behalf of Councillor M 
Peplow 
 

2 ELECTION OF MAYOR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2023/24  
 
The Mayor invited nominations for the office of Mayor for the municipal year 
2023/2024. Councillor Louise Edge proposed and Councillor Robin Walsh seconded 
the motion that Councillor Mark Hindle be elected to the office of Mayor for the 
municipal year 2023/2024. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That Councillor Mark Hindle be elected to the office of Mayor for the municipal year 
2023/2024.  
  
Councillor Stuart Hirst invested Councillor Mark Hindle as Mayor with the ceremonial 
chain of office. Councillor Stuart Hirst then invested Tracey Whistlecraft as Mayoress. 
The Mayor (Councillor Mark Hindle) then took the chair and signed the Declaration of 
Acceptance of Office and made a speech accepting the office of Mayor. The Mayor 
(Councillor Mark Hindle) presented Councillor Stuart Hirst and Elaine Hirst with 
badges to commemorate their successful term of office.  
  
  



 

 
 

 
3 ELECTION OF DEPUTY MAYOR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2023/24  

 
The Mayor invited nominations for the office of Deputy Mayor for the municipal year 
2023/2024. Councillor Robin Walsh proposed and Councillor Richard Newmark 
seconded the motion that Councillor Louise Edge be elected to the office of Deputy 
Mayor for the municipal year 2023/2024.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That Councillor Louise Edge be elected to the office of Deputy Mayor for the 
municipal year 2023/2024. Councillor Louise Edge was invested as Deputy Mayor by 
the Mayor with the ceremonial chain of office. Phillip Edge was invested as Mayor 
Consort by the Mayor.  
 

4 PRAYERS  
 
PRAYERS The Mayor’s Chaplain, Rev Carolyn Woodcock said prayers upon the 
deliberations of the Council. 
 

5 TO DETERMINE THE COMMITTEE ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE MUNICIPAL 
YEAR 2023/24  
 
The Leader, Councillor Stephen Atkinson made a short speech welcoming 
Councillors, acknowledging the result of the recent Council elections and highlighting 
the priorities for the Council in the forthcoming municipal year. He then proposed the 
recommendations outlined in the report regarding committee arrangements for the 
municipal year 2023/2024 relating to the: 
  
 number of committees and their terms of reference; 

 call in procedure; 

 timetable of meetings; 

 number of seats of each committee; 

 allocation of seats to all councillors; 

 representation on Parish Councils’ Liaison committee; 

 appointment of an Emergency committee; 

 approval of the updated documents in the Council’s Constitution  

  
The proposal was seconded by Councillor Simon Hore.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the Committee arrangements for 2023/2024 as set out in section 4 of the report 
of the Chief Executive be approved. 

  
  
  
  

  
  
  
  



 

 
 

 
6 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRS AND VICE CHAIRS  

 
Councillor Stephen Atkinson proposed and Councillor Simon Hore seconded the 
Conservative Group nominations for the appointment of Chairman and Vice Chairman 
of the Committees of the Council for the municipal year 2023/2024, which were as 
follows: 
  
Committee 
  

Chair Vice-Chair 

Community Services  Richard Newmark  Jan Alcock 
Planning and 
Development 

Sue Bibby Stella Brunskill 

Health and Housing 
  

Stuart Hirst Tony Austin 

Personnel 
  

Rosie Elms Steve Farmer 

Licensing 
  

Ian Brown Stella Brunskill 

Policy and Finance 
  

Stephen Atkinson Simon Hore 

Accounts and Audit 
  

Robin Walsh Stuart Hirst 

Economic Development 
  

David Birtwhistle Stephen Atkinson 

Emergency Committee 
  

Stephen Atkinson Simon Hore 

  
  
The Leader of the Opposition, Councillor Stewart Fletcher, proposed an amendment 
to the appointment of Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Committees of the Council 
for the municipal year 2023/2024 which was as follows: 
  
  
Committee 
  

Chair Vice-Chair 

Community Services Malcolm Peplow Stewart Fletcher 
  

Planning and 
Development 

Mark French Simon O’Rourke 

Health and Housing 
  

Mary Robinson John Atherton 

Personnel 
  

Karl Barnsley Lee Jameson 

Licensing 
  

Simon O’Rourke Lee Street 

Policy and Finance 
  

Stewart Fletcher Lee Jameson 

Accounts and Audit 
  

Michael Graveston Gaye McCrum 

Economic Development 
  

David Birtwhistle Jonathan Hill 

Emergency 
  

Stewart Fletcher Lee Jameson 

This amendment was seconded by Councillor Mark French. 
  



 

 
 

The matter was then debated and a recorded vote was taken on Councillor Fletcher’s 
Chairman/Vice Chairman amendment. 
  
Councillor For  Against Abstain Apologies 
J Alcock 

 
X     

S Atkinson 
 

X     
T Austin 

 
X     

John Atherton 
 

X     
Karl Barnsley X       
D Brocklehurst   X     
S Bibby 

 
X     

D Birtwhistle 
  

  X 
I Brown 

 
X     

S Brunskill   X   
 

R Corney X       
S Cowman   X   

 

L Edge – 
Deputy Mayor 

 
X     

R Elms 
 

X     
S Farmer 

 
X     

S Fletcher  X 
 

    
M French X 

 
    

M Graveston X       
G Hibbert X     

 

J Hill X     
 

M Hindle –
Mayor 

 
X     

S Hirst  
 

X     
S Hore   X     
K Horkin 

 
X     

L Jameson X       
G McCrum X       
H McFall   X     
R Newmark 

 
X     

A  
Wilkins-Odudu 

X       

S O’Rourke X 
 

    
D O’Rourke X   

 
  

M Peplow       X 
R Ray X       
M Robinson X 

 
    

J Rogerson   X 
 

  
G Scott 

 
X     

K Spencer X       
L Street     X   
N Stubbs X       
R Walsh 

 
X     

  
The amendment was lost, so the original motion stood.  A recorded vote was 
then taken on the Conservative Group’s nominations for the appointment of 
Chairman and Vice Chairman. 

 



 

 
 

Councillor For  Against Abstain Apologies 
J Alcock X       
S Atkinson X       
T Austin X       
John Atherton X       
Karl Barnsley 

 
X     

D Brocklehurst X       
S Bibby X       
D Birtwhistle 

 
  X   

I Brown X       
S Brunskill X     

 

R Corney 
 

X     
S Cowman X     

 

L Edge X       
R Elms X       
S Farmer X       
S Fletcher    X     
M French   X     
M Graveston   X     
G Hibbert   X   

 

J Hill   X   
 

M Hindle –
Mayor 

X       

S Hirst  X       
S Hore X       
K Horkin X       
L Jameson   X     
G McCrum   X     
H McFall X       
R Newmark X       
A  
Wilkins-Odudu 

  X     

S O’Rourke   X     
D O’Rourke   X 

 
  

M Peplow       X 
R Ray   X     
M Robinson   X     
J Rogerson X   

 
  

G Scott X       
K Spencer   X     
L Street     X   
N Stubbs   X     
R Walsh X       
  

  The substantive motion was carried. 

 

 

 

 



 

 
 

RESOLVED THAT COUNCIL: 

That the Chairs and Vice Chairs be approved as: 

Committee 
  

Chair Vice-Chair 

Community Services  Richard Newmark  Jan Alcock 
Planning and 
Development 

Sue Bibby Stella Brunskill 

Health and Housing 
  

Stuart Hirst Tony Austin 

Personnel 
  

Rosie Elms Steve Farmer 

Licensing 
  

Ian Brown Stella Brunskill 

Policy and Finance 
  

Stephen Atkinson Simon Hore 

Accounts and Audit 
  

Robin Walsh Stuart Hirst 

Economic Development 
  

David Birtwhistle Stephen Atkinson 

Emergency Committee 
  

Stephen Atkinson Simon Hore 

  
 

7 MEMBERSHIP ON COMMITTEES  
 
Councillor Stephen Atkinson proposed and Councillor Simon Hore seconded that the 
membership on the committees of the Council for the municipal year 2023/2024 be as 
outlined on the list circulated at the meeting.  
  
RESOLVED: That the membership on committees be approved as follows: 
  
COMMUNITY SERVICES (15) 
CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT 
LABOUR INDEPENDENT 

GROUP 
GREEN INDEPENDENT 

Jan Alcock Stewart 
Fletcher 

Karl 
Barnsley 

John Atherton Malcolm 
Peplow 

  

Stephen 
Atkinson 

Mary 
Robinson 

Lee 
Jameson 

Lee Street     

Stella Brunskill Simon 
O’Rourke 

        

Sophie Cowman           
Rosie Elms           
Ricky Newmark           
Gary Scott           
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT (15) 
CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT 
LABOUR INDEPENDENT 

GROUP 
GREEN INDEPENDENT 

Tony Austin Mark 
French 

Karl 
Barnsley 

Jim Rogerson   Ian Brown 

Sue Bibby Simon 
O’Rourke 

Kieren 
Spencer 

      

Derek 
Brocklehurst 

Stewart 
Fletcher 

Nick 
Stubbs 

      

Stella Brunskill           
Louise Edge           
Simon Hore           
Kevin Horkin           
  
HEALTH AND HOUSING (15) 
CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT 
LABOUR INDEPENDENT 

GROUP 
GREEN INDEPENDENT 

Jan Alcock Donna 
O’Rourke 

Rachael 
Ray 

John Atherton   Ian Brown 

Stephen 
Atkinson 

Mary 
Robinson 

Aaron 
Wilkins-
Odudu 

      

Tony Austin Jonathan 
Hill 

Nick 
Stubbs 

      

Rosie Elms           
Steve Farmer           
Stuart Hirst           
Charles McFall           
  
 PERSONNEL (9) 
CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT 
LABOUR INDEPENDENT 

GROUP 
GREEN INDEPENDENT 

Sue Bibby Donna 
O’Rourke 

Karl 
Barnsley 

David 
Birtwhistle 

    

Rosie Elms Ryan 
Corney 

Lee 
Jameson 

      

Steve Farmer           
Simon Hore           
  
LICENSING (15) 
CONSERVATIV
E 

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRA
T 

LABOUR INDEPENDEN
T GROUP 

GREEN INDEPENDEN
T 

Derek 
Brocklehurst 

Simon 
O’Rourke 

Kieren 
Spencer 

Jim Rogerson Malcol
m 
Peplow 

Ian Brown 

Stella Brunskill Donna 
O’Rourke 

Michael 
Gravesto
n 

Lee Street     

Steve Farmer Gaynor 
Hibbert 

        

Ricky Newmark           
Gary Scott           
Robin Walsh           
  



 

 
 

POLICY AND FINANCE 
CONSERVATIV
E 

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRA
T 

LABOUR INDEPENDEN
T GROUP 

GREEN INDEPENDEN
T 

Stephen 
Atkinson 

Mark 
French 

Aaron 
Wilkins-
Odudu 

David 
Birtwhistle 

Gaye 
McCru
m 

  

Sue Bibby Stewart 
Fletcher 

Lee 
Jameso
n 

Jim Rogerson     

Louise Edge Gaynor 
Hibbert 

        

Stuart Hirst           
Simon Hore           
Kevin Horkin           
Ricky Newmark           
  
ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT (11) 
CONSERVATIV
E 

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRA
T 

LABOUR INDEPENDEN
T GROUP 

GREEN INDEPENDEN
T 

Tony Austin Stewart 
Fletcher 

Lee 
Jameson 

Lee Street Gaye 
McCru
m 

  

Stuart Hirst Jonathan 
Hill 

Michael 
Gravesto
n 

      

Charles McFall           
Ricky Newmark           
Robin Walsh           
  
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
CONSERVATIV
E 

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRA
T 

LABOUR INDEPENDEN
T GROUP 

GREEN INDEPENDEN
T 

Jan Alcock Stewart 
Fletcher 

Rachael 
Ray 

David 
Birtwhistle 

Malcol
m 
Peplow 

  

Stephen 
Atkinson 

Jonathan 
Hill 

Michael 
Gravesto
n 

      

Sophie 
Cowman 

Ryan 
Corney 

Aaron 
Wilkins-
Odudu 

      

Louise Edge           
Rosie Elms           
Stuart Hirst           
Robin Walsh           
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

PARISH COUNCIL LIAISON 
CONSERVATIV
E 

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRA
T 

LABOU
R 

INDEPENDEN
T GROUP 

GREE
N 

INDEPENDEN
T 

Derek 
Brocklehurst 

Mary 
Robinson 

Karl 
Barnsle
y 

David 
Birtwhistle 

Malcol
m 
Peplow 

  

Sophie 
Cowman 

Simon 
O’Rourke 

Nick 
Stubbs 

      

Kevin Horkin Gaynor 
Hibbert 

        

Charles McFall           
Gary Scott           
Robin Walsh           
  
EMERGENCY 
CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT 
LABOUR INDEPENDENT 

GROUP 
GREEN INDEPENDENT 

Stephen 
Atkinson 

Stewart 
Fletcher 

Lee 
Jameson 

      

Simon Hore           
  
 

8 REPRESENTATION ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
Councillor Stephen Atkinson proposed and Councillor Simon Hore seconded that the 
Representatives on Outside Bodies for the municipal year 2023/2024 be as outlined 
on the list circulated at the meeting.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the Representatives on Outside Bodies be approved as follows: 
 
  
  
ORGANISATION NUMBER OF 

VACANCIES 
NOMINATIONS PARENT 

COMMITTEE 
NO. OF 
REPORTS 

Armed Forces 
Champion 

1 Lee Street Policy & 
Finance 

1 

Forest of 
Bowland AONB 
Advisory 
Committee 

1 Rosie Elms Planning & 
Development 

1 

Hanson Cement 
Liaison 
Committee 

3 Kevin Horkin 
Stewart Fletcher 
+ 
Labour Group 
Nomination  

Health & 
Housing 

2 

Hyndburn and 
Ribble Valley 
Council for 
Voluntary 
Services 

1 Richard 
Newmark 

Policy & 
Finance 

1 

Longridge Social 
Enterprise 
Company Ltd 

1 Labour Group 
Nomination 

Community 
Services 

1 



 

 
 

Mersey Care 
NHS Foundation 
Trust 

1 Stuart Hirst Health & 
Housing 

1 

NW Employer’s 
Organisation 

1 + 1 
substitute 

Rosie Elms 
Sue Bibby 

Personnel 2 

Rural Services 
Network 

1 Louise Edge Planning & 
Development 

1 

Ribble Valley 
Community 
Safety 
Partnership 

3 Stewart Fletcher 
Tony Austin 
+ Labour Group 
Nomination 

Policy & 
Finance 

1 

Ribble Valley 
Sports & 
Recreation 
(Roefield Leisure 
Centre) 

2 Ian Brown 
Simon O’Rourke 

Community 
Services 

1 

Tarmac Liaison 
Committee 

2 Ian Brown 
Simon O’Rourke 

Health & 
Housing 

2 

Police & Crime 
Panel 

1 Jan Alcock Policy & 
Finance 

2 

Lancashire 
Waste 
Partnership 

1 Tony Austin Community 
Services 

1 

LGA General 
Assembly 

2 Stephen 
Atkinson 
Stewart Fletcher 

Policy & 
Finance 

1 

Langho Football 
Club 

1 Steve Farmer Community 
Services 

1 

Salesbury & 
Copster Green 
Commons 
Management 
Committee 

3 Sue Bibby 
Stuart Hirst 
Louise Edge 

Community 
Services 

1 

Whalley 
Educational 
Foundation Trust 

1 Mark Hindle Policy & 
Finance 

1 

  
  
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.50 pm 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk,  
jenny.martin@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 


